MEMORANDUH
December 22, 1997

TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING
FROM: DIVISION OF AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (VANDIVER) (w

RE: DOCKET NO. 970002-EC -- CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA
CONSERVATION AUDIT REPORT - PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 97-161-4-1

.............................................................................

The above-referenced audit report is forwarded. Audit exceptions document
deviations from the Uniform System of Accounts, Commission rule or order,
Staff Accounting Bulletin and generally accepted accounting principles. Audit
disclosures show information that may influence the decision procuss.

The audit was prepared using a micro computer and has been recorded on three
diskettes. The diskettes may be reviewed using IBM compatible equlpment and
LOTUS 1-2-3 software. There are confidential working papers associated with
this audict.

Please forward a complete copy of this audit report to:

Cicy Gas Company of Florida
Richard F. Wall

955 East 25th Street
Hialeah, FL 33013-3498

DNV /sp
Attachment
cc: Chairman Johnson
Commissioner Clark
Commissioner Deason
Commissioner Garcia
Commissioner Kiesling
Mary Andrews Bane, Deputy Executive Director/Technical
Legal Services
Division of Auditing and Financial Analysis (Devlin/Causseaux/
File Folder)

Research and Regulatory Review (Harvey)
Office of Public Counsel

POCUMEMT N1 MACR -DATE
13120 DEC2 &
FF5C RECOR_S/REPORTIKG

SR




FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

AUDIT REPORT

12 MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30,1997
FIELD WORK COMPLETED
NOVEMBER 17, 1997

CITY GAS COMPANY
MIAMI, FL
DADE COUNTY

CONSERVATION AUDIT
DOCKET NUMBER 970002-EG
AUDIT CONTROL NUMBER 97-161-4-1

YEN NGO

PR IONAL ACCOUNTANT

L s

KATHY L. WELCH
REGULATORY ANALYST SUPERVISOR
MIAMI DISTRICT OFFICE

DOCUMINT

MIMnER DATE

13120 GECZ @

FPSC-R:CC

ANC/AEPORTING




11

IL

v

AUDIT SCOPE
Scope of Work Performed
AUDIT EXCEPTION

1 Sample Testing
2 Incentives . . ..

INDEX

¥ Adjusting Entries . .

AUDIT DISCLOSURE

1. Service Charge ...

2 Promotional Merchandise

EXHIBITS

CT-3 Schedules 10/96 - 9/97

PAULE




L EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Audit Purpose: We have applied the procedures described in Section 11 of this
report to audit the appended Conservation True-Up schedules filed by City Gas
Company in support of Docket 970002-EG for the twelve month period ended
September 30, 1997 to determine that exhibits represent utility books and that those
records are maintained in compliance with Commission directives; that adjustments
are based on supportable facts and assumptions, and that facts which may influence
the Commission decision process are disclosed. The audit exit conference was held
December 3, 1997. This report is based on confidential information which is
separately filed with the Division of Records and Reporting.

Disclaim Public Use: This is an internal accounting report prepared afier
performing a limited scope audit. Accordingly, this document must not be relied upon
for any purpose except to assist the Commission staff in the performance of their
duties. Substantial additional work would have to be performed to satisfy generally
accepted auditing standards and produce audited financial statements for public use

Opinion: Subject to audit exceptions 1-3 and disclosures | & 2, the True-Up
schedules of the Conservation filing for the twelve month period ending September
30, 1997 represent City Gas Company books and records maintained in substantial
compliance with Commission directives. The expressed opinion only to the scope of
work described in section II of this report.




IL AUDIT SCOPE

The opinions contained in this report are based on the audit work descnbed below
When used in this report, the following definitions shall apply

COMPILED - The audit staff reconciled exhibit amounts with the general
ledger, visually scanned accounts for error or inconsistency, disclosed any
unresolved error, irregularity, or inconsistency, and cxcept as noted,
performed no other audit work.

EXAMINED - The audit staff reconcilzd exhibit amounts with the general
ledger, traced general ledger account balances to subsidiary ledgers applied
selective analytical review procedures, tested account balances to the extent
further described, and disclosed any error, irregularity or inconsistency
observed.

REVENUES: Compiled revenues from the general ledger and reconciled to
Company schedules CT-3. Compiled therms sold from the Company's revenue
worksheets and applied the applicable rate factors approved in Commission orders
Reconciled revenue calculation to Company’s CT-3 schedules. Recomputed bills for
various rate classes to determine that the applicable factor is actually charged

EXPENSES: Examined expense amounts per the general ledger and reconciled to
Company's CT-3 schedules. Staff tested 100% of all advertising expenses by tracing
to the invoices and advertisements. From the Company s prepaid printout of
incentives staff pulled = judgmenta! sample. The incentive expenses were traced to
vouchers, invoices, and sales contracts. Payroll allocations for the month of
December, 1996 were recalculated. Recalculated the year end allocation of
transportation expenses and agreed them to the general ledger

TRUE-UP: Recalculated the true-up and verified the beginning true-up to the
ECCR orders and the interest rates to the Wall Street Journal




IIl. AUDIT EXCEPTIONS

AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 1

SUBJECT: SAMPLE TESTING

STATEMENT OF FACT: Staff judgmentally selected a sample of incentive
expenses from the General Ledger using the information from the analytical review

and requested the company provide the vouchers for testing. The following vouchers
could not be located by the company:

No. Date Vendor Program Amount
i 3/31/97 B & R Plumber 1 $675 00
2 3731197 Jack Wingo 1 $575 00
3 11/30/96 Micah Nix 3 $396 16
E 11/30/96 Dial Plumber 3 $380 14
5 173197 Dial Plumber 3 $186 34
6 7/31/97 Floral Lane 3 $326 58

Total $2,53922

OPINION: Since staff could not determine that these vouchers were related to
conservation, they should be disallowed




AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 2
SUBJECT: SAMPLE TESTING

STATEMENT OF FACT: Using the costs recorded in Schedule CT-2
Conservation Program Costs, staff performed sample testing and discovered that
some of the incentive expenses were recorded in the incorrect programs. The
following adjusting entries were made to record them in appropriate ECP programs.

Incentive Expense Program 4 - Dealer Program $255 00
Incentive Expense Program 3 - Electric Replacement $255 00

Incentive Exp. Program | - Single Family Home Builde: ~ $475.00
Incentive Expense Program 3 - Electric Replacement $475 0

OPINION:  The recording of the above entries overstated Program 3 only, not the
overall conservation expenses.




AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 3
SUBJECT: ADJUSTING ENTRIES

STATEMENT OF FACT: Per Schedule CT-2 Company's Conservation Filing
costs, staff performed sample testing and discovered the following

Advertising Expenses

1. The company recorded the printing of the letterhead ($392 20) as ECCR
advertising expense when this was an office supply expense The payment
was made to Marketing Talent Network on January 17, 1997 and
recorded in the General Ledger on January 31, 1997

2. The company incorrectly included $881.98 of sales tux paid to Marketing
Talent Network for the radio and newspaper advertisement for the month
of May, 1997. According to Florida Department of Revenue, only the
production costs of the advertisement are taxable The cost of placing the
ad on the newspaper or on the radio is not taxable

Incentives

1. Two payments of Cut & Cap Rebate, $1,578.80 and $287.68, were made
by the company to Dial Plumbing of Brevard Inc on December 5, 1996
and January 27, 1997 respectively These amounts were incorrectly
recorded as ECCR incentives for the months of December, 1996 and
February, 1997.

2. The company made a rebate for a water heater in the amount of $599 75
when the maximum rebate was $400.00 to a customer on October 23,
1996. This amount was part of the $8,699 75 adjusting entry recorded in
December, 1996, The difference of $199 75 ($599.75 - $400 00) should
be removed from the incentive expenses.

OPINION: The above costs are not conservation related, thus, the booking of
these entries overstated the filing expenses. With interest (see calculation that
follows) this results in an increase of the total net true-up of $3,466 00




1

Tite:
Pericd:
Date:

V' orkpaper #40-1

Clty Gas Company
True4p & Inisres! Caloulstions - Including Adjusling Entries

BD{ MONTHS ENDED MARCH 1997

October 2, 1047

YN

Interos! Rates per Wl Biresl Jounal Commerciol Peper Interest- firs!

¢ay reporting 30 dey commercisi paper rele per Tallahesses memo

Interast- firs! day reporting of subsequent mont Apdl 1807

INTEREST RATES

Beginning
Ending

Total
Average
Monttly Average

CALCULATION OF TRUE-UP

Tolsl Reverves-nel of tax,  {Line 4)
Prior Trus-up (Line B)
Tolal revenue 1o current period
Consarvation Expenses fUne T)
Adjusting Entries (13-172)

Telal Conservation Expenses

True-up Bis peviod {Line B)
interes! provision {Uine 9)
Trus-up & interest beginaing  (Line 10;
Prior true-wp cod. rofunded

FGT POA TRUE UP ADJ

Rats Csse Refund Balence
Total net frue-up

True-up for the month CO. FILING

Difference

CALCULATION OF INTEREST
Beginning true up snd Int.
Ending trus-up before inl
Total

Average true up

Intares! rute per above
Interesl par siall

True-up for tha month per (WP ) Company's Fi

Differance

Bource: Company prepared schadule A-2

THE PRIOR TRUE UP AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE WAS TRACED TO ORDER §7-0201-FOF-E0 ISSUED M147. THE TRUE-UP AMOUNT FO

Oclober 1099 Month 1 B.440%
MNovember 169 Month 2 £.380%
Decembar 1900 Month J 5.450%
Janyary 18697 Month 4 5.990%
February 1897 Month § 5.450%
March 1097  Month & 5.430%
B.740%
1098 1bed 1998 1097 1097 1997
OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY  MARCH
B.440% 5.380% 5.450% 5 080% Z.150% 5.430%
B.380% 8.480% 8.950% 5.450% 5.430% 5. T40%
10.820% 10.830% 11.400% i1.400% 10.880% 11.170%
B.410% S.415% 5.TO0% 5.700% 5.440% 5.585%
0.451% 0A51% 04TE% DATEN 0.453% 0.485%
(18.319) Ny (06.407)  (116.488)  (110,814) (87.824)
37 ,882) (37,082) 1,683)
(112,008)  (121,304)  (133,084)  (154,147)  (140,108)  (125.208)
97374 121,507 159,801 181,807 103,377 180 801
(1.8 (3%2) (288)
(200} .
07374 121,567 164,022 181,418 103,089 180,691
(15.,824) m M8 7,208 {45,107) 35,388
(1.088) (1.884) (1,740) {1.801) {1.384) (1,244)
(482,104) (432.118) (394.004)  (338.414) (204 085) (303,744)
ares: 37,082 37,882 37082 37,882 37,882
(432,118) (390,064) (330,414) (294,085) (303, T44) (231,920)
4 1 1 241 i
9 w_ q““’ R“nl w
(452,184)  (432,115)  (300,004) (II0A414)  (ZV4038)  (301Té4)
(430,128) (3% 10) (330.874)  (IWI404) {302,300) (230,8TT)
__(M2310) (838348) (FI2T08) (831078) (867385) (534.471)
(441,188) (41397 (30634} (69N (208.867T7) (267. 11y
0.45% DAB% 0.48% 0.48% 0.45% 047%
(1.089) {1.884) {1.740) {1.801) {1.354) (1.244)
{1,6089) {1,804) {1,738) {1.491) {1,343) {*.237)
0 0 ) (10) (111 (1)

THE PERIOD OCTOBER 1, 1995 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1998 WAS (452.184) OVERRECOVERY.

6




iy

B40-1

Ciy Gas Company

Trus-up & interest Calcudetions - Inchuding Adjusiing Eniries

B0 MONTHS ENDED MARCH 1897
October 2, 1097

Intores! Rates por Wall Gtreel Journal Commercial Paper inderes!- Rl
day reporting 30 day commercial paper rate per Tolshesses memo

Apdll 1987 Monih 1 B5.740%

May 1097 Idonih 2 5.620%

June 1907 Morh 3 5.800%

July 1997 Month 4 5.620%

August 1997 Month § B.580%

Saptember 190 Montn 8 5.050%
Internst- first day reporiing
of sutsequent month Oclober 1997 6.530%
INTEREST RATES

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST  SEPTEMBER
Beginning B6.7T40% B.020% 5.000% 5.020% 5.580% 5.580%
Ending §.620% £.900% 5.820% 5.500% 5.580% 8.830%
Totsl 11.200% 11.220% 11.220% 11.200% 11.140% 11.090%
Average 5.500% o010% 5010% 8.000% 8.570% 6.545%
Monihiy Aversge 0ATI% 0.408% 0.488% 0.467% 0.484% 0.462%
CALCULATION OF TRUE-UP
Conservalion rvemuss-nal of lax,  (Line 4) (88.481) 97.108) (88, 790) (83.738) (82,8073) (81,828)
Prior True-up (Line §) (37.083) (37.882) (37.802) (37.887) (37, (37.882)
Total gas revenue to aurant peried (120,183) (14877 (WATH (47 (120275 (119310
Corsarvelion expeises {Line T) 118,722 07 4% ©90,404 180,847 90,504 90,484
Adjusiing Entry (13-1/2) (8a2) ~
Tots! Conservation Expenses 118,722 80,554 99,404 180,847 90,554 00,484
Trus-up this perad {Lina 8) (7.441) (48.323) (27.088) 50.230 {20.881) (28,8280)
interes! provision Msperdod  (Line 9) (1.,028) ) o (124 (485) (448)
True-up & interes! beginning (Line 100 (231,920) (202,706) (214,319) (204.882)  (100,40%)  (100,083)
Prior trus-up coll. refunded 37082 37 082 37,682 37,682 37 882 7 882
Tota! pel rue-up (202,708) (N4,210) (204,887  (100.400)  (100.083) (92.674)
True-up for the month CO. FILING (200,200) 10817 (201 _265) {108,068) (97,834) (89,108)
Difference {2,5086) (3400 @417 (3,437 {3.440) (3.488)
CALCULATION OF INTEREST
Boginning trus up and Int. (231.920)  (202.,708)  (214.319)  (304882)  (108.409) (100,083
Ending brue-up befors inl (201079 (213,347)  (203,708)  (107,770)  (100.468) (#2,127)
Talsl (433,800) (418.087) (418.024) (I12.452) (208.608) (1e3,111)
Avarags trus up (218,8C0) (100,028) (00017  (150.228)  (104.469) (0%,855)
Infeses! rale per above 0ATH% 0.4T% 0.A4TH 0.47% 0.48% 0.40%
interes! pes slaff (1,029) (0T3) m ra (483) (448)
True-up for the month per Company's FiEng [1,014) (059) (081) (113) (489) {430)
Dgrency P\ | I {14) {18) 118 (18] {16)

Source: Company prepered scheduls A-2




IV. AUDIT DISCLOSURES
AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 1
SUBJECT: SERVICE CHARGE

STATEMENT OF FACT: In verifying the revenues in Schedule CT-3
Conservation Revenue filed by the company, staff recalculated some of the customers’
bills and discovered that the monthly service charges ($7 00 for residential service,
$17.00 for commercial service, and $35.00 for large commercial service) were
sometimes prorated if the billing cycle was greater than or less than the 30 days.

For example, if the billing cycle of a residential customer had 35 days, the monthly
service charge was $8.17 ($7.00*35/30). In another instance, when the billing cycle
of a residential customer had 23 days, the service charge was not prorated (see
Schedule of Service Charge on page 9). According to the company, the proration of
the service charge started as of January 1997.

OPINION: The monthly service charge does not affect conservation
However, if the rate the company is using is incorrect, then the customers are being
overcharged for normal rates. According to the 1ariff, the customer charge is a
monthly rate. If the company is billing 12 cycles, staff does not see any reason to
prorate. If proration were appropriate it should be applied consistently




SCHEDULE OF SERVICE CHARGES
(1) ) (3)

4

(5)

{6)

(7) (%) (9 (10 (i (12
ACCOUNT NO Billing Cycle Davs  Rate Per % of Therms Net Per Less Total DIFF
Rate Sch Total Amoun. Customer's Semace
Balled Bill Charged
(3)* (4) (6)* (7). (9)-(10)  B)-(11)
RESIDENTIAL 801-801
50-231-0000609-01 1 12-28-96 10 1-31-97 35 091765  $32.12 000Re 751 $69 47 $7763 $817 $69 .46 $0.01
46-211-0617443-012 1-1-97 10 1-23.97 23 091765  $21.11 0000% 54 $49 55 $56.55 §7.00 $49.55 $0.00
RESIDENTIAL CONSOLIDATED  806-801
32-211-0072404-013 12-2-96 10 1-3-97 32 091765 $2936 10000% 301 $27.62 $3462 §7.00 $27.62 $0.00
32-211-0072419-011 12-2-96t0 1-3-97 32 0.91765 $29 36 10000% 226 $20.74 $27.74 $7.00 $20.74 (30.00)
COMMERCIAL 830-814
. 50-231-0002464-012 12-27-96 10 1-31-97 35 063326  $22.16 10000% 2446 $15490 $17472 $19.83 $154.89 (30.01)
47-22140322558-011 12-26-9% 10 1-23-97 28 0.63326 b IFNE] 100.00%% T7.194.0 $4. 55567 $4,572.68 $17.00 $4,555.68 ($0.01)
46-211-0589528-011 12-20-96 10 1-24-97 66 063326  $4180 100.00% 79224 $501694 $505434 $37.40 $501694  ($0.00)
LARGE COMMERCIAL 832-814
43-211-0754573-011 12-23-97T 10 1-1-97 9 0.59403 $535 100.00% 5,694.4 $3.38264 5339315 51050 $338265 ($0.01)
38-211-0755260-011 12-13-9% 10 1-13-97 34 0.59403 $20.20 100.00% 214730 $12,75561 $12,790.61 $35.00 $12,75561 ($0.00)
39-211-0755190-011 1-12-96 10 1-24-97 13 0.59403 $1.12 10000% 44672 $265365 S266882 $15.17 $2,65365 ($0.00)




AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 2
SUBJECT: PROMOTIONAL MERCHANDISE

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company included promotional merchandise of
$2,410.12 in Schedule CT-2 Company Conservation Program Costs. This promotion
was a copy of the company ad printed on a piece of magnet, which was distributed
to company employees and customers. Rule 25-17.016 states that in determining
whether an advertisement is “directly related to an approved conservation program”,
the Commission shall consider, but is not limited to, whether the advertisement or

advertising campaign:
1. Identifying a specific problem

. Stating how to correct the problem.
3. Providing direction concerning how to obtain help to alleviate

the problem.

OPINION: This promotion does not meet the above criteria

10




Natural

Gas Is
Available

Yo Sav e Sy In 1w
Natural Gas

i b - l"‘:y-
L l"”/l” C &=0HC Y

11




*EY0E  ¥55°06 081 POYEE  BCYLR  TZI'8Il  169°DSL LICEOL [09°191 10993 L85'ITL vLiE'L8
#c 98l 3 ®SC T 952 (713 oL [313 ™ @& W
. S . o] ud!gﬂ_#nﬂdgvsfﬂd;!d
ISI'IE  B8CsS @SLZe @S 096°CY 190y  LSTTS  LvEY  LLL'LD EI6°TP I9S'PS oOuCLE
. 009! = - . = :
065§y GLLCC 1'ie 9s ZLOEL SIGTOI SIGZT OGS S80'BS CO6'ES LSLYS
‘ON 11 On on oM ¥ ON ON § ON [ ¥ ON “ON Z°on 10N
:SggEthE:E:gEEEEEE
661 WIGNILAS HONOWHL P66 MIBOLIO "SHINON VO
PYEDOEL AB SISNSIX3 40 ANVINNS
gggagﬁﬁgﬁgiﬁgg
€401
13 IINAIHDS
L1 o ¢ wlay
(1-San
Sproy jo dasduwor sen Ay
D3 TO00LE “OM 1T%300

"~ on uemp

12




1801 64! Isal’e®  (rCsusl  ®P0OS0L (ser 100 (ZiE0IT 00r'coll BIvern (tez'vocl (1ELIEE] fiC9'scO (v60'86r' (s11°Ze) (LL40L+6+8 53NN Ny

L89°UC TS [{TNT3 HL T ee'Lc e LC Tee'ic Tep'it Tev'ic TN FTTHTS Te9ic guﬁ-ﬂ_ﬁ
i &0 3NML 00834 ¥ORLY "
s Le 1890°S01) 1592 100) LIE0IT! 0OI'00Z! WZi'sLl) Hor'Lo (ieL'Tenl (iCe'RLO) 0’90 (S1t'TEN) fraiL’zsel

ACHd WILNI W a3l oo
Tol'vi) ioce) 69! La¥d lisg 314 rio’y) @'y o'y eyl B’y rea’i) see 1)

rn.-h BB  OUED 0SS Ge0UD  Usvid  hw'd St iy 099z Las'sr £or bTEs)
gﬁlﬁ-%#%ﬁﬂgggggﬁl 1 30WJ T-19 WO

SINTHE L RMEEIL BLZoT Wiv'ira) Eeo'sTy]  LLLE'¥C1) W9LBIE) BOCSIL] BELEYLY Uri'vst) &ROECL) BeCTi) essTIV CONd L O VIS

10N &N 3Nkl OB MONY §

aﬁﬂa}gﬂiﬂ%ggﬁﬂﬁ 008 L 01 FEVINddy
1 3T
ol @5 Iﬂ!hﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂlﬂ.ﬂlﬁﬂdﬂlmﬂ.ﬂug%mﬂﬂi;a SA3M MOV "AMISN00
- - SRHUMWEN L
| WioL Kl ow ON 0L ON o oN ] oN ON YoM  EoN O TOoN  Ton SINVEATY NOUYAIRSNID

EEEEEEEEEEEE

EEE!—EE!&

13




EESEEJEEEEEEE




STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners: Drvision oF RECOADS & REPORTINO
JULLA L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN BLANCA §. BAYG
J. TERRY DEASON DIRECTOR

SUSANF. CLARK ; 4 (85034136770

DIANE K. KIESLING T

JOE GARCIA

Commission
December 23, 1997

Mr. Michael Palecki

City Gas Company of Florida
655 East 25th Streel
Hialeah, Florida 33013-34968

Re: Docket No. 970002 - EG - City Gas Company of Florida
Conservation Audit Report - Period Ended Sepiember 30, 1897

Audit Control # 87-161-4-2-1

Dear Mr. Palecki:

The enclosed audit report is forwarded for your review. Any company response
filed with this office within ten (10) work days of the above date will be forwarded for
consideration by the staff analyst in the preparation of a recommendation for this case.

The Division of Records and Reporting is holding the workpapers for which you
requested confidential treatment. You have 21 days from the audit exit conference, or
December 24, 1997 to file a formal request for Confidential Classification with the
Division of Records and Reporting.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Sincerely,

Kay Flynn, Chie

Bureau of Records

KF/cls
Enclosure
cc: Public Counsel

CAFITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER * 2540 SHEUMARD OAK BOULEVARD » TALLAHASSEE, FL 31399-0850
An Affirmative Actios/Equal Opportanicy Employer Isternet E-mall CONTACT@PSCSTATEFLUS




	10-19 No. - 867
	10-19 No. - 868
	10-19 No. - 869
	10-19 No. - 870
	10-19 No. - 871
	10-19 No. - 872
	10-19 No. - 873
	10-19 No. - 874
	10-19 No. - 875
	10-19 No. - 876
	10-19 No. - 877
	10-19 No. - 878
	10-19 No. - 879
	10-19 No. - 880
	10-19 No. - 881
	10-19 No. - 882
	10-19 No. - 883
	10-19 No. - 884



